RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

RESOLUTION NO. 20003

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING VARIOUS MUNICIPAL FEES AND CHARGES PREVIOUSLY SET BY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the various fees and charges imposed by the City of Helena attendant to its municipal functions have historically been established through both the enactment of ordinances and the passage of resolutions; and

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the City Commission to prospectively utilize a uniform and consistent process of establishing and adjusting such fees and charges through the passage of resolutions; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of that goal, the City Commission is presently undertaking the enactment of a new ordinance requiring the establishment and adjustment of such fees and charges by resolution, and the amendment of various municipal ordinances that presently contain specific fee and charge amounts to reflect that new process; and

WHEREAS, in order to complete that transition, the specific amounts for the fees and charges currently imposed by city ordinance need to be re-established through resolution of the commission in the manner provided in Title 7, Chapter 5, Part 1 Montana Code Annotated; and

RESOLUTIONS OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA

Res. No. 20003

WHEREAS, it appears to be in the best interests of the City

of Helena, Montana, and the inhabitants thereof, that the

establishment and alteration of fees and charges imposed by the

City be undertaken in a uniform and consistent manner through

the passage of resolutions; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this resolution on

the 10th day of June, 2013, in the Commission Chambers at 316

North Park Avenue in Helena, Montana.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA,

MONTANA:

Section 1. The City Commission hereby re-establishes the

specific amounts for the fees and charges currently imposed by

city ordinance through resolution of the commission in the

manner provided in Title 7, Chapter 5, Part 1, Montana Code

Annotated, as shown on Appendix "A" attached hereto.

Section 2. This resolution is effective on July 15, 2013.

PASSED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HELENA, MONTANA,

THIS 10th DAY OF JUNE, 2013.

/S/ James E. Smith

MAYOR

ATTEST:

/S/ Debbie Havens

CLERK OF THE COMMISSION

2